

**SC 35/2022**  
**State Vs. Abhishek Kumar**  
**FIR No. 166/2021**  
**PS-Cyber Police Station**

**01.08.2023**

**Present:** Sh. Inder Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused on bail along with Sh. Asif Abdullah, Ld.  
counsel.  
Ld. counsel for the complainant along with complainant  
in person.

Record perused.

An application u/s 173(8) Cr.P.C. moved on behalf of  
complainant is pending adjudication. Same is taken up for hearing.

It has been submitted that the complainant wants to  
place on record certain video clippings and audio recordings which  
would show the victim being threatened and beaten up by the  
accused. On being asked, it has been submitted that the said  
recordings were made using the phone of the victim which has  
already been seized by the IO.

Ld. counsel for complainant submits that he is not aware  
whether such recordings were extracted or whether the phone was  
sent to FSL.

**Notice be issued to IO to appear in person for  
clarification on the next date of hearing.**

**List for the purpose and for further arguments on the  
application on 13.09.2023.**

**(Gaurav Gupta)**  
**Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)**  
**Saket Courts, New Delhi/01.08.2023**

At this stage, supplementary chargesheet has been received. Same be kept on record.

Copy be supplied to the accused person on the next date of hearing.

**List on date fixed i.e. 13.09.2023.**

**(Gaurav Gupta)**  
**Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)**  
**Saket Courts, New Delhi/01.08.2023**