

THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCING

SC No. 35/22
STATE VS. ABHISHEK KUMAR
FIR No. 166/21
PS- TIGRI

23.12.2025

Present :- Sh. Jagdamba Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused on bail with Ms. Harsha Gandhi, Ld.
Counsel.
Sh. Om Pal Bisht, Ld. Counsel for the complainant
through VC.
IO Inspt Afaq Ahmed in person.

Notice to Director FSL Rohini received back duly served, however, no report has been received. Fresh notice be issued to Director, FSL Rohini for expediting the process. Notice be also issued to SHO concerned for filing supplementary chargesheet qua FSL result.

As per record, charges could not be framed as application u/S 178(3) Cr.PC was moved on behalf of complainant. By way of the said application, Ld. Counsel for the complainant had sought to place on record, certain video clippings and audio recordings claiming that same would show the victim being threatened and beaten up by not just the accused but the other family members of the accused who have been kept in Col.No. 12.

IO was called in this regard who submitted that he had seized the same and sent the sme to FSL.

Ld. Counsel for complainant has requested that the said video recordings and audio recordings be considered before hearing the arguments on charge.

List on 22.01.2026 for the purpose / arguments on charge.

(Gaurav Gupta)
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts/23.12.2025