

SC No. 35/22
STATE VS. ABHISHEK KUMAR @ OM
FIR No. 166/21
PS-TIGRI

13.03.2026

Present :- Sh. Jagdamba Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused on bail with Sh. PK Biswas and Ms. Harsha Gandhi, Ld. Counsels.
Sh. Ompal Bisht and Ms. Geeta Gupta, Ld. Counsels for the complainant.

IO Inspt. Afaq Ahmed and Inspt. Ravinder Singh present. They submit that the FSL result qua voice extraction has not been received till date.

Heard on charge. Record perused.

As per the allegations, that on 26.02.2018, the accused Abhishek visited the house of the victim and demanded Rs. 4 lakh cash and articles of Rs. 2 lakhs as dowry from the family of Alka to perform marriage with her but lateron, when his job was finalised in Lady Harding Hospital, Delhi, he raised his dowry demand to Rs. 10 lakhs. Thereafter, since 17.01.2019 when accused married Alka (since deceased) till her unnatural death by way of suicide on 04.05.2021 at C-1294 / 12, Sangam Vihar, New Delhi, on various occasions / dates, the accused continued to make dowry demands of Rs. 6 lakhs from Alka and her parents, did not allow Alka to meet or visit her parents and subjected her to harassment / beating on account of dowry demand / dowry even at her advanced stage of pregnancy. Further, on 03.05.2021 at about 11pm, the accused brought Alka to her parental house in injured condition to attend the engagement of her brother namely Akash

and thereafter, left the parental house of Alka and thereafter, Alka informed that she was not being allowed by the accused to attend the said function until the demand of dowry was met and hence, she tried to commit suicide by cutting her wrist. Thereafter, in the night Alka committed suicide by jumping into underground water tank of her parental house i.e., C-1294 / 12, Sangam Vihar, New Delhi and succumbed to the injuries, in unnatural circumstances within seven years of her marriage with the accused and soon before her death she was subjected to cruelty and harassment by the accused in connection with demand of dowry. In view of the material on record, prima facie offence u/s 4 of the Dowry Prohibition Act and Sec. 498A/304B IPC is made out against the accused. Charge be framed accordingly.

Charge u/s 4 of the Dowry Prohibition Act and Sec. 498A/304B IPC framed against the accused to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Show cause notice be issued to Director, FSL as to why till date the FSL result qua the voice extraction has not been prepared despite lapse of more than 02 years resulting into unnecessary delay in the trial of the present case, for the next date.

List on 20.07.2026 for PE.

(Ajay Garg)
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts/13.03.2026